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Wastewater Feasibility Study

McVicar Vineyards P15-00020
Planning Commission Hearing October 19, 2016



A. J. MOORE ASSOCIATES ALAN J. MOORE, AIA

ARCHITECTURE & RESTORATION ENGINEERING ARCHITECT
1038 Stonybrook Drive, Napa, California, 94558
Ph-707-253-9310; Cell-707-486-8574; ajmanapa@gmail.com

County Project No. P15-00020
May 31, 2016

Planning, Building, & Environmental Services:

Environmental Health Division

1195 Third Street, Suite 210, Napa, CA, 94559

ATTN.: Jason Hade, AICP-Office 707-253-4417
Direct-707-299-4298; jason.hade@countyofnapa.org

Copy: Ms. Kim Withrow, Supervisor-
Office- 707-253-4471
WINERY USE PERMIT APPLICATION REVISION No.4
RESPONSE LETTER to ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH Division Comments
Mec VICAR VINEYARDS APN 034-160-008
6155 Solano Avenue, Napa, CA, 94558

Dear Ms Withrow

Per your Review Memorandum comments, the proposed serving of cheese or nuts (in
addition to crackers and wine) has been deleted on the original Application Request page 10
of 29 where they were stated. A copy of that page marked ‘Delta-4° is attached.

The copy of the Complete Original SEPTIC Sewer System Design Set is also appended along
with a recent Inspection Report on the Tank and Field conditions; the review indicated
excellent to good condition.

Attached is the Napa County Existing Individual Septic System Inspection Report with all
pertinent field-confirmed details and sizes noted. Also attached is an “as-built” drawing
(8.57x11”) attached to indicate for the record what is physically existing (overall plan and
details) and working in good order.

Respectfully
Alan J. Moore, AIA '

C:/folders/6155 Solano/ General Proposal Revision Response Letter: Septic System, Rev.5/31/16



A. J. MOORE ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTURE & RESTORATION ENGINEERING

6155 SOLANO AVENUE, NAPA McVICAR VINEYARDS
WINERY USE PERMIT APN 034-160-008
County Project No. P15-00020

Existing Septic Field ‘As-Built’ Plan
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NAPA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
EXISTING INDIVIDUAL SEPTIC SYSTEM INSPECTION REPORT FORM

PROPERTY OWNER_Parsy McVicsn Tost  pats_ 3 /& /16
ADDRESS_ &£\35 Sotavo Ave Mu‘x APN ©%4 /e / 228

PRIMARY TREATMENT-SEPTIC TANK
Distance to closest well: This parcel: ;DO Adjacent parcel: 1829

Date tank was last pumped Fes. 2016
Distance from foundation_ & © Pumped by ReTe ReesTiEQ
Distance from property line_( & Pre-fab tank espeured-hrplace (describe) PeCe cone.

Material-tank_Coviepg4 lid Concvete Eé, wyumber of compartments 4—
Inside length/o ¢ width_¢* depth_ g Total Capaci )

‘ 1600 Each Tank,
SECONDARY TREATMENT-DISPOSAL E?ZELD (if other than leach field describe below)

Distance to closest well: This parcel _@?-' Adjacent parcel | oo ©

!

Distance to property line_ 250" Distance from foundation /75
Total length on leach line_ /2o’ Total effective sidewall
Type of filter material 2;::: % 3% ,” Amount of filter material: /3 Vp,3¢ Per line
Type of pipe. Varc. Y Number of lines %~
Depth of cover over rock: Above pipe: @™ Below pipe: /€™
Trench width: 24 “depth 2 /z '
GENERAL INFORMATION
Is the house/structure presently occupied? Ajg How many bedrooms?  A/one
If commercial use-how many employees (FT and PT) Abn< ;{/ Fre sent  Frine
How many units served by this system o Bas/h (D kitchen Sini

Any other septic systems on the property_ Alo If yes, how many?

CONDITION OF SYSTEM
Make a statement on the condition of the septic tank and interior surfaces, including baffles and fittings. How was
this determined? Note: If tank is over five years old, it must be inspected (pumplng is requlred to allow inspection).

AR \er WWMS Yong  Cleex taus boitan,

Make a statement on the condition of the sump/pump (if applicable), including size, alarm, structure,etc._

Sump Purap K hods 1200 CGavion T4sf  tmnual and Eloats Wanoﬁy fing
at Presemrt Hme.
Make a statement on the condition of the distribution box leaching lines, etc. How was the length and location of

the disposal field determined_

Leoehi Qleed and D —Boyes are Wovie/hy  fine / Sysfem (S bein Pesoraise
Note: Information on disposal field must be determined by physwally locating each line by exposing the ends. All
distribution boxes must be uncovered and inspected.

ROVEMENTS MUST BE ATTACHED TO
UILDINGS, ETC. MUST BE SHOWN

A PLOT PLAN OF THE SEPTIC SYSTEM AND ALL OTHER I
THIS REPORT-DISTANCE TO PONDS/STREAMS, W

(Licensed Cdhitractor) '? f%
Note: In order.to secure clearance of an individual sewage disposal system from the Department of Environtental Management, the system must be inspected by a licensed
sewage contractor and the completed form returned to our office for evaluation. It should be accompanied by a plot plan showing the septic system, wells, buildings and

C:\Users\desk bull\Documents\6155 Solano Winery\Napa CO Planning codes\COUNTY SEPTIC FIELD forms etc\Septic System Contractor Inspection Report Form.doc
03/02/16



For Service or Repair Call-

Fairfield atlajo Yacavile

e Dixon
Fi7-429-5151 107-642-9761 TH7-448-555+ 076785112
Rio Vista Benicia Napa
147-374-5678 F07-147-5557 107-174-7433

nd: (-4 ~i¢ date.
Owner: /47‘?}.’; Vilai ci//(’.zﬁi Job: £ ) 5% Solsg 0 # £
_ _NVAGH

Excellent Average Poor
Condition Condition Condition
SRLION e1)
Lid : /
e e - ————————
Inlct Baffles :/
Outlet Baffles 2 '
Center Baftles ‘7% -
Side Boards < ' '
Bottom 7 ‘
Incoming Lines -
Outgoing Lines ~
{Drainficld) .
Wark performed and comments:

Recommendaiiongs:

Contractors License #803644 Inspected by: @Zzﬁj W/M 2.4

"
-

e
This inspection was performed on the date above, Septic systems may vary in working vapacity accdl‘ditlgé‘f;oii conditions, weather,
amount of water usage by the numbers of persons using the gystern. Property owners should realize they are running their own sewage
disposal system and handle it accordingly by performing regular preventive maintenance {Such as routine pumping, routine cleaning
of the fines, and regular usage of chemicals for bacteria and degreasing) i
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THEODORE J. WALKER
REGISTERED ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST
2280 PLEASANT HILL RD.
BEBASTOPOL., CA. 95472

8296854 .
Geril 24, 1992 R EEEIVE f;'t
Mr. Nate Passaglia and Lily " L2
Ms. Jeanna Michael APR 271992
Napa County Environmental Health Services '
1198 Third St. ENVRONMJ#f[OF
Napa, Ca. 94559 . ENTAL MANAGEMENT

Re: Revisions for Chias De Napa Winery, 32853 Solanp Ave.,
Napa Ca., 8id McVicars Owner

Dear Nate and Jeannas

Enclosed are revised plans for the proposed small winery
mantioned above. Recently, Mark Fhillips of P and R Septic,
myself and your department have had conversations regarding
the design of the wastewater disposal design. FPer your
request, I have received permission from Blair Allen from
the Regional Water Guality Control Board to delete sand +$rom
the bottom of the trench in lieuw of standard drain rock.

Blaiv Allen did not give permission to utilize the SUUAE
footage of the trench bottom in calculating the size of the
asvstem. Therefore, this has been modified.

in addition, the recent percolation rate +or the area ot the
proposed system has been estimated at 1 - 3 inches per houde.,
In my original design, I wtilized whe most conservative rate
allowed at .20 gallons/square foot/day. Tharefore, the
systam can be actually reduced in total size. In dicussing
this with my client, he has chosern to reduce tre size of the
system from the original design.

Therefore, the revised sizing of the svstem is as +ollows:

Uzging the estimated percolation of 1-3 inches per hour,
the percolation rate ot &0 minutes per inch converts to .74
gallons per square foot per day. Using the sidewall factor
only (liguid area below the pipe), we use .8 feet per lineal
foot (for one side), and 1.6 feet per lineal foot
(calculating for both sides): Therefore, we use the
following equation:

Froposed 3530 gallons per day (peak load)
.74 gal/sq.+t./day X 1.6 sq.+t./lineal foot =

S50 gallons
1.18 gal./lin.ft. = 4856 lineal feet nesded




Note: Will install 500 lineal feet for a safety factor.
There is adequate expansion area. the system will be a
Fressure Distribution System, and the trench width will be
24 inches wide instead of 3& inches wide.

Snould you have any question, please call be at BR9-46854.

Youirs truliE

Theodore J. Walker,
Req1stered Environmental Health bpe:1al1bt

eArond
st e v

ce:  Sid MeVicars
F % R Septic
Blair Allen, WRCB




NAPA COUNTY ORDINANCE

NUMBER 885 PERMIT NO.

———— > s et . e

NAPA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPLICATION FOR FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT PERMIT

TO: Napa County Department of Public Works
1195 Third Street, Room 201
Napa, CA 94559 ’
(707) 253-4351

252- 6566 SysS/
- 2« = S ) 5h¢
bt PArcccir?) | /5 Seppe sys7ET?  f o By s
PLEASE PRINT) Applikants Name Address Telephone Number
SID _ rreQicsn
Owners Name Address . Telephone Number
/{ﬁfﬁ/ﬂﬁy L&//Sor—#’l" /WC 3%’ ZKO' Ozl-/
P?oject Site Address Asgsessors Parcel No.

Project Description S EL T Sy STErT? oo R Srigec i pen g
7 i 7

Project Cost $ (attach estimate)

.

THE APPLICANY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ARY PERMITS
REQUIRED BY OTHER AGENCIRS AS LISTED BELOW:

OWNER ARD APPLICANT REVIEW ARD SIGN REVERSE SIDB
ey R S R 2T

TO BE COMPLETED BY DISTRICT

Application Received by Date

$50.00 Fee Receipt No. | Ss ' Date SSJQQ;L-- S
Project is Floodplain/Ploodway Floodplain Elev._<1€y & _ Mst_X_ __

ENGINEERS FINDINGS AND COMMENTS

Final Inspection by Date ___Floor Elev. Check MSL

(OVER)
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IF THIS PERMIT IS GRANTED BY THE ENGINEER THE PERMITTEE SHALL
o COMPLY WITH THE POLLOWING REQUIREMENTS AS INDICATED "X" .
*t;******.vtw*****t******************************t**t****&&tt***ttt*t**********

1. Lowest floocr adeyations(including basement)must be above '{jj_ft.MSL
(from FIRM m\ applicable, gw.ﬁé ‘floodproofed to said eleva-
tiony as aglaste aRginea

ammﬂmgmwl-&—r—hpr&—%) ) 5

2. Level notes, from established bench mark, to a visible mark at the
site must be provided to Engineer prior to start of project(attach to
permit). This mark shall be protected so as to remain usable until
project deemed complete by Engineer (Sec 10221).

3. This is or is not(circle ocne)a substantial improvement to an existing
structure. Project cost Market value of structure

4. Amount of excavation cubic yard or £ill cubic yard permitted

5. Structure or facility is in Riparian Zone and nc substantial Riparian
Cover is to be removed (Sect. 10308).

6. -Automatic equalization of hydrostatic flood forces required for
enclosed area below lowest floor (Sect. 10306)

7. Structure must be anchored firmly (Sect. 10301),

x' 8. Water supply systems uust be sealed or protected toTﬂ 5 ft. MSL
(£rom FIRM) .

X_Q. Waste disposal system shall be located to prevent contamination by
100 year flood. (Sect. 10300 f)

. Sanitary sewer system shall be deszgned with backflow preventer.

\/ (Sect. 10300 e) ,
Xl'l. Electncal and fuel or heatmg systems must be designed to function
QUEiHg a 100 year flood (Sect. 10300 c)

12, Call Engineer 24 hours prior to start of project.

__13. Inform Engineer.of completion by written corr:esApondence..

T-HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY MYSELF OR MY
REPRESENTATIVE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PERMIT IS TRUE AND THAT I HAVE READ,
UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS, .

.

X .;s- :.’-v.’./ ;"{/4-‘.-&/’.;(/.-:,:'/‘ .S’-‘/'ZJ'?"Wj/? /ZZ—) )/L/‘:—C% f’:yg A

Owner Signature Date Applxcant/signa ture - Date

***********t*******fi*******i******i*t*******t**it****i*i*i*i****************

PERMIT——EXPIRES ONE YEAR FROM DATE BELOW

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY GRANTED SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS [7]
wrs emmrr I3, ga BY DENIED [ ]

i Fiin iz 2/

‘ Engmeer:s Sﬁﬁa‘;ﬁare . _ p ate

***********éjﬂ‘************tii*********************!*t***i**********i*t******

REQUEST FOR APPEAL OR VARIANCE

(IF APPLICATION IS DENIED OWNER MAY APPEAL ENGINEERS DECISION T0, OR REQUEST
A VARIANCE FROM THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BY COMPLETING FORM
BELOW)

1

Owners Slgnat:ure R . Date

HEREBY RF‘..QUEST ‘AN APPEAL AT PUBLIC HBARI’QG BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS TO THE DBTERMINATION OF THE ENGINEER A VARIANCE FROM THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE (4885)

(THIS POR MUST BE RETURNED TO PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS)
DATE OF APPEAL PUBLIC HEARING GRANTED DENIED
DATE OF VARIANCE CONSIDERATION GRANTED DENIED

5/92:11




' Zabel Special Purpose Filter
4‘ SEPTIC TANK INSTALLATION FEATURES

e PREVENTS CLOGGED DRAIN FIELDS
Filters suspended solids 90% +
Model A100 = 1/16" filtration

- Model A300 = 1/32" filtration

PROTECTS THE ENVIRONMENT

Treats waste water by lowering BOD5 45%.
Acts as contact stabilization unit.

Protects groundwater quality by improving
- efficiency of tank and drain field.

IMPROVES SEPTIC TANK EFFICIENCY
- Slows internal velocity.
Holds nutrients (solids) trying to exit tank.
- Bio-mass growth on disc dams causes solids
to disintegrate, lose buoyancy and fall to
tank bottom. |

e EASY TO MAINTAIN

‘Can be cleaned at regular tank inspection.

~ Increases time between pumping.
Removable cartridge can be replaced or;
Cartridge can be hosed off back into tank.

NO MOVING ‘PARTS
LIFETIME WARRANTY
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Moda! #A100

" Zabel Industries
- International, Ltd.

REMOVES SOLIDS : UTILIZES FLOW

utilizing over 198 feet of filtering capacity the Zabel disc dam concept slows internal
_ velocity but increases effectiveness.
INCREASES EFFICIENCY

over 198 feet of settling capacity in a 1 foot INCREASES EFFLUENT QUALITY
-wide space . reducing suspended solids In the
» _ effluent discharge.
PROTECT DRAINAGE FIELDS
solid-reduced effluents drain away faster EASY INSTALLATION

just slides in any 4Y2 inch outlet opening
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ZABEL DlSC DAM FlLTER PLATE

The series of Zabel disc dams are normaliy setwith
1/16" spacing to filter out any biological studges,
‘water works sludges and light flocculent sludges.

, -
‘¢
s
.-

. e
.
.

r Q-

Replace the dirty cartridge with a clean one, place
the dirty cartridge inaplastic bag and spray off with
a hose at your shop.

1-3/16" 11-1316% DIA. | N

4.762cm 30.004cm - 14
' 6.350¢cm

"“..‘_‘l“'

|

o o do. e | |

_ The Zabel disc dam assembly easlly siides into  12700°™ i ,

the sturdy case. You can readily see how influent ‘ﬁ ‘ I

enters thru the open bottom of the case, s filtered ] ij 18"

as the liquid passes thru the Zabel disc dams, and Distance betweens  |! 1{40.84cm

suspended solids then fall back to the bottom ot 2abel Disc Dams || !

_ the septic tank or collection tank through the (Aperture) |} }

return holes. The clarified liquid tiows on to the e (1seacm) || |

next stage (or the drainage tield) through the side- " Shipping Weea: | !

wall effluent opening. 17, (68kg) Uoow oo — = = st

11-8/8"
je—— 28.883cm ——

For More Information
Contact:

Patent No. 4710295

Zabel lndustrles
International, Ltd.

3600 Chamberlain Lane, Suite 612 » Louisville, KY 40241
1-502-429-0628 or 1-800-221-5742




- .
-,
".-s ,'

quwalent number of feet

stralght plpe for dlfferent fittings

r

Size of Filting, Inches % | %] 17 |18 1w/ @ |awn" 3~ | 4 | 57 | 6% | 8" ‘| 107
. 90° Ell 15| 20| 27| Bi5| 43| B5] 65] 8o 100[ 140] 15 | 20 | 25
45° Ell 08| 10| 1.3[ 7| 20| BX| 30| 38| 50 63[ 71| 94| 12
Long Sweep Eil 10l 14| 17| fEn] 27 B4| 42| s2| 70| 90| 11.0] 140
Close Return Bend 36| 50! 60|%8B|100]130|150]180| 240| 310] 37.0]| 39.0
Tee—Slraight Run -1 1212 13 jé'i 5 '

_Tee—Side Inlet or Outte! 33| 45| 5.7|ERs| 90|28 [14.0]170] 220 270] 310| 400

4 WNT- T LA ARSATNRE o iem e T ~l ssnal sanalocand




Peabody Barnes

§51 North Main Srrees, Manstield, Ohio 44902

Phone 418/822-1511

N PERFORMANCE CURVE .
wsusshwa|  SERIES: 3SE,1.9, 2.8, & 3.7 HP, 3450RPM
SUPERSEDES | 9/85 : ‘ . : .

TOTAL HIE;“:D

MTRS
0T 100 T ; STANDARD IMPELLER S12ES
A s
L 4.75" 1-20%} - i - Bump HP 1
AR H 28 @00
Tt T ol X 438"
N 4,50 P 3 -t -
241 80 xr- - - » Tr T T
‘ F4.38 PTYIRKD | 40%. unf b " ‘..':::_Z.r.'.'.',.'
;’73.2;5‘ An \F. N NTTEL SRR
} bt 4.X_4 . g 1-3d- JA P O I N PN i
4.000 N N 4. \,.\. . e o . v} b A
G- ININE NN b1 F I (P O Y 8 o=y ERBNS
_J L \\P\\. .\ &"-\ B 1 o o] Ty -.J .J L g
W e '3-75‘“.;"\%;.'..%@ NN TR
NN | TN T S T40% 1T TIt
3.50'T 1) ER AR ” :
. t‘ﬁ&‘\ TR N.r O FEIT L TFLE TR
12.”- 40 :5#;5"\\‘ \ *--N\..-—q \\.. ..h- . , Je S Sk -l B
‘ . \ L 1.4 . ‘_P -L-.h_L. -\_\ .\ ) . bt 1 g {.
! '\"'-"Nh ".\E:id&:‘\qz 'NS; R T T
;ﬂ)d‘ E} \_E A . AN Ny 0% 1 - rndleREC R ~
TTISENCDINST LTS |- A T ENEEENANAN
| 2,75 P '-ﬁ\-‘:wb—w:; ARk Eaddinas]
8~ 20 . . - °’
2,50 : Ny ,4 R S SERRN dkk 1
PR TN N 3.7 BHP R o
o LT ~ 3
P 3715 eHPRRNANN P B
NN NRCTT NS 1.9 BHP 2,8 BHP . MR
4 TN INTNONR TN 1 -
U‘S'RGALLSTNES §0 100 : 150 200 250 300
PER MIN
} { 1~ — } i
LITERS 189 378 568 757 946 1135
PER MINUTE .
“Testing Is performed with water, speciﬁc gravity of 1.0, other fluids may vary performance.
N

MADEIN THE V.SA. = |
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" PUMP CALCULATIONS

USE FLOW RATE

Q= /23 gpm ,
PIPE SIZE 3 PVC
1. TOTAL DESIGN HEAD (T.D.H.)
A. Static Head (Hs)
Elevation of highest leach line invert = 7
Elevation of pump =
He = _74 - 49 = S
B. Friction Head Loss (Hf)
at /23 gpm, Friction Loss (FL) for 34/ PVC = 3.8 /108"
Friction Loss in pipe, bends, valves, etc:
Description Estimated # Equiv. Length Total Length
99 Bend L/ 5.5 22.0 LF.
45 Bend & 2.5 76 .0
Gate Valve '8 1.2 Ll 2
Check Valve / 13.0 ¢3.0
Pipe 275 LF 1.8 .75 0
TOTAL: T 23/, LF
4
HE = _3% / x 3.9 /100"
HE = /257

C. Total Design Head
T.D.H.

-
-

Hs + Hf

S+ [2S7
H0.1S”

.?7?70 WS 30 gcaxqg Aﬁ

‘T.D.H.

=

RECOMMENDED PUMP: (Zese, Lk

/J Loss 7‘4JL¢%34 Z;Jé&wé
2. 9q/0044,/ % J00 £ Pf =

(ALl Bubos) +22.58

= 2o. Qe

2) loss TZracl avhiepshd 24 cucl peie = 2.0

————")

22.5%

R Desigiw 7 Ui Pop Pore Omlesi,




/ Friction loss per 100 ft. of plastic pipe

[ 4

opm | apH | B" L L LRI Y T Y ML
FL [ Lbs.| Ft. [ tbe| FL | Lbs. | Fu. JLbs. | Fr. | Lbs. | PL | Lbs.
» 1 60| 4.25{ 1.85] 1.38] .60] .356] .155] .11] .048
2 120 | 1513 6.58) 4.83| 2.10] 121 | .s26] 38| .64 .10] .044
3 180 | 3197|139 | 9.96| 433f 251 | 109 ] .771. 338 21| .000] .10] .043
4 240 | s4.97 | 239 | 17.07] 742 421 | 183 [ 130 "s65] .3s{ .ts0] .6 .07
5 200 | 84.41 (367 (2576|112 | 633 | 275 | 182 .835{ 51| .223] 24| .104
=263 360 T3634| 158 | 8.83 | 264 | 269] 117 | PAF| .309] 32| 145
8 | 480 63.71) 27.7 | 1518 | 660 | 4.58| 1.99 | 1.48| .518] .55 241
10 600 9752 424 | 2598 |11.27 | 688 | 299 | 1.78| .774] 83| .361
15 | 500 4968 {216 [1463]| 636 | 375| 163 | 1.74] .1855
: 20 | 1200 . 8694 | 378 | 2507109 | 639} 2.78 | 2.94Y).1.28
., 25 1,500 | - 38.41 167 | 9.71| 4.22 | - 444 1.93
: 30 | 1,800 ' - 1362} 592 | 6.25) 272
- 35 | 2,100 18.17] 790 | 8.437| 3.64
K 40 | 2400 23.55|10.24 | 10.70| 4.65
o 45 '] 2,700 29.44 |12.80 | 13.46 | 585"
- 50 | 3,000 16.45 | 7.15
- 60 | 3600 23.48 | 10.21
- 70 | 4,200
= - 80 | 4,800
- 80 | 5400
100 | 6,000
125 | 7,500
150 8,000
175 | 10,500 |
200 | 12,000 |
250 {, 15,000
300 18,000
350 21,000 .
400 | 24,000
500 | 30,000
550 ( 33,000
600 | 36,000
700 | 42,000
800 | 48,000 -
900 | 54,000 l
950 | 57,000
1000 | 60,000

,

A}



FL | Lbs. | FI. | Lbs. | Ft. | Lbs. | Fi. | Lbs.| Ft. | Lbs. [ Ft. |Lbs. | FL. | Lis.
2 120
3] 180
4 240
.5 300
6 360 | .10] .044
8 480 A7) .073
10 600 | .25| .to8| .1t] .046
15 ] 900 | .s2] .224] .22 -094
20 1200 | .86] .375] .38 .158] .13] .056
25 1,500 | 1.29] .561) .54] .234| .19] .083
[T 5B 1800 {SVBW. 786] 75| 27] 26| .114
: .35 | 2100} 2.42}1.05 | 1.00] 436] 35| .151] .09] .04%
40 | 2400 | 3.11{v.35 | 128] 556 44| 1911 .12 .052
k- 45 2700 | 384{167 | 154] 668] 85| 2391 .15] .064
50 | 3000 | 467(203 | 193] 83a| 66| 288 47| .076
60| 3600 | 6.60(287 f 2711118 | 93| 408! .25] .107
70 | 4200 | 8.83(3.84 | 3.66(1.59 [1.24] 540! a3l 143
80-| 4,800 | 11.43[4.97 | 467[2.03 158 687! 41| .180
90 5400 | 14.26/6.20 | 5.82| 253 [1.98] .881| 52 224
100 6,000 7.1113.09 [2.42]1.05 | 63| 272 .08] .036
125 7.500 10831471 13801165 | .95| -415] 13| .05
150 | 8,000 515§ 2.24 {1.33| 580 .18{ .077
175 | 10,500 6.90§3.00 {178 .774] .23} .102
200 | 12,000 8.90 | 3.87 | 227 .9851 .30( .130
250 | 15,000 3.36[1.46 | .45{ .195! .121].051
300 | 18,000 485211 | 63| .275] .17} .072
350 | 21,000 6.53|2.84 | .84 .367] .22.095
400 | 24,000 1.08] .471] 28].121 B
500 | 30,000 - 1.66| .720| .42].182].14 [ .059
550 | 33,000 1.98] .861] .50}.219} .16 ] .071 .
'600 | 36,000 12.35|1.02 | 59|.258 .19 .083
700 | 42,000 791.343 1 .26 | .112
v 800 | 48,000 1.02].443 ] .33 | .143
“/ 9500 | 54,000 ' 1.27] 554 | .41 | 179
950 | 57,000 46 | 198
1000 60,00 S0 1 218
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THEDDDRE J. WALKER - Al
REGISTERED ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SFPECES

18
280 PLEASANT HILL RD. ﬁPR 27799&
SEBASTOROL, CA. 95472 . .
829-6854 DEPL.OF
: EﬁWﬁﬁWﬁWﬁ&@Wﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂﬂ

April 24, 1993

Design Revisions for Chlas De Ndpa W1nery, SATD Solan@'ﬁve.“
Napa Ca., 8id McVzcars Owner :

,Recently,<the'percolatian rate for the area of the proposed -

system has been estimated at 1 - 3 inches per hour. In my
original design, I utilized the most consarvative rate’
allowed at .20 gallons/square foot/day. Therefore, the ,
system can be &actually reduced in total size. In dicussing

this with my client, he has chosen to reduce the size of th@'

system fram the original design.
Theretore, the revised sizing of the system is as follows:

Using the estimated parcolation of 1-3 inches per hour,

the percolation rate aof 60 minutes per inch converts to .74
‘gallons per square foot per day. Using the sidewall factor .
only {liquid area helow the pipe), we use .8 feet per lineal

foot (for one side), and 1.4 feet per lineal foot
(calculating for both sides): Therefore, we use the
tollowing equation: : :

Frcpoged S50 gallons per day (peak load)
<74 gal7/sq. +t /day X 1l.b sq.ft./lineal foot =

590 gallions

1.18 gal./lin.ft. = 446 lineal feet needed

Note: Will install 300 lineal feet for & saftety factor.

"There is adequate expansion area, the system will be a

Fressure Distribution System. and the trench width will be
“4 ;nchea wide instead of Jé 1nches wide,
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NAPA COU’NTY '. DEPARTMENT OF

: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
TRENT CAVE. RS, - 1195 THIRQ STREET. ROOM 205 @ NAPA, CALIFORNIA 9538-3082

Director of Environmentat Health AREA CODE 707/253-4471

NL&M]Z" X~ Inspection of distribuéion and perforated lines in the bed- 4},,/&7- & SPUIIRT 7o

;f;‘@} ¥ Y~ lnspection of septic tank(s) Za,b(’/, ﬁH’e/s PV G ¢ VS W‘\ it bab\’fatf,
\Lcimé( l‘* 4 Inspection of sewer line

N 4
ok” g\b\ﬂ"‘ ' Inspection of monitoring wells Mlﬂ 30 - (4,/;

Kg\'b‘” > Inspection of sump/pumps and alarm

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
INSPECTION SCHEDULE FOR SPECIAL DESIGN SEWAGE SYSTEMS

The attached p].ans /xgen approved and an Environmental Assessment
completed on s . o

-

Please be advised thac any changes in the design or locagion must be
approved by both the designer and the Division of Environmental Health.
This office must be contacted for field inspections during the stages of

construction checked below. We would prefer to meet with the designer at
the site but that is not mandatory.

reseos /’D' Sy ey

Eavironmental Health will inspect the ETI Bed at two s:ages at the following
incervals.

FPIRST INSPECTION

Inspection of rock, sand and/or soil to be used

***************************************;*t****ﬁ*t****ﬁ***********************

SECOND INSPECTION

’Z - " Inspection of the covered bed

. yum'lg seal

Inspection of french drains and surface wacer iversion ditches

Other

A final construction report from the designer will be required prior to this
office 1issuing any final. This must include an as built plot plan showing
any significant deviations from the approved plans.

'For the above inspections, yoa should contact the district sanitarian at

least 24 hours in advance. = - *

If you have any quéstions regarding these inspection requirements, please
contact the undersigned sanitarian.

~ Approved by: . m

o —— .




~ Zabel Special Purpose Filter
SEPTIC TANK INSTALLATION FEATURES

PREVENTS CLOGGED DRAIN FIELDS
Filters suspended solids 90% +
Model A100 = 1/16" filtration
Model A300 = 1/32" filtration

PROTECTS THE ENVIRONMENT
Treats waste water by lowering BOD; 45%.
Acts as contact stabilization unit.
Protects groundwater quality by improving
efficiency of tank and drain field.

IMPROVES SEPTIC TANK EFFICIENCY
Slows internal velocity.
Holds nutrients (solids) trying to exit tank
- Bio-mass growth on disc dams causes solids
to disintegrate, lose buoyancy and fall to
tank bottom.

EASY TO MAINTAIN
Can be cleaned at regular tank inspection.
Increases time between pumping.
Removable cartridge can be replaced or;
Cariridge can be hosed off back into tank.

NO MOVING PARTS
LIFETIME WARRANTY




REMOVES SOLIDS
utilizing over 198 feet of filtering capacity

INCREASES EFFICIENCY
over 198 feet of settling capacity in a 1 foot
wide space

PROTECT DRAINAGE FIELDS
solid-reduced effluents drain away faster

abel Industries
nternational, .

Model #A100

UTILIZES FLOW
the Zabel disc dam concept slows Internal
velocity but increases effectiveness.

INCREASES EFFLUENT QUALITY
reducing suspended solids in the .
effluent discharge.

EASY INSTALLATION
just slides in any 4%z inch outlet opening




ZABEL DISC DAM FILTER PLATE

The series of Zabel disc dams are normally set with
1/16" spacing to filter out any biological sludges,
water works sludges and light flocculent sludges.

11.43cm T
The Zabel disc dam assembly easily slides in to ’2'7°|°°“‘ |

Replace the dirty cartridge with a clean one, place
thedirty cartridge in a plastic bag and spray off with
a hose at your shop.

1.316" | 11-13/16" DIA.____|
4.762cm 30.004cm 14"
; 6.350crn
o 1 ¥

)

| I 4-1/2"

5"0.D.

i
1
|
f
. I
the sturdy case. You can readily see how influent ! |
enters thru the open bottom of the case, is filtered ' I 16"
as the liquid passes thru the Zabel disc dams, and Distance botween || 1[40.84cra
suspended solids then fall back to the bottom of Zabel Disc Dams || !
the septic tank or collection tank through the (Aperture) || l
return holes. The clarified liquid flows on to the 1/16" (.1588cm) ', i
next stage (or the drainage fleld) through the side- ShippingWe.ea: || I
wall effluent opening. 171bs. {6.8kg) L;-_-;-_—_‘;-:g' i 3
11-3/8"
—— 28.893cm ——

For More Information
Contact:

Patent No. 4710295

Zabel Industries
international, Ltd.

3600 Chamberlain Lane, Suite 612 ¢ Lounsv:lle, KY 40241
1-502-429-0628 or 1-800-221-5742
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qulvalent number of feet
stralght pipe for dn‘ferent fittings

Size of Fitting, Inches ol wr] 1 |1 @ Jau-{a | & | 5 | 6 | & | 10°
90° Ell 15| 20| 27| Bi5| 43| B5| 65| 80| 100 140f 15 | 20 | 25
45° Ell 08| 10| 13| Rz 20| ¥b| 30| 38| so} 63} 7] 94 12
Long Sweep Ell 10| 14| 17| 180| 27| BA| 42] 52) 70| 90| 110} 140
Close Return Bend 361 50| 60288 100]{158]150]/180] 240! 31.0] 37.0] 390
Tea—Straight Run 1 J21]¢2 Ta|#dls |

“Jee—SidelnistorOutlet | 33] 45| 57|E¥6] 90| 131140 17.0| 22.0] 270]| 310] 400

Nt ——— i W73y e e " ~Tzianl sonalaana




Friction loss per 100 ft. of plastic pipe %

aem | opH b— % %" %" 1 ML A 1%”
F. | Lbs.! Ft | Lbs.| FL | Lbs. | FL Lbs. | Ft. | Lbs. Lbs.
1 60| 425 138! .60| .356] .155] .11 .048
2 120 | 15.13 4831 210 121 | 526 .38] .164] 10| .044
3 180 | 3197|139 | o96]| 433] 251 109 | .77}, .336| .21] .090 043
4 240 | 54.97 | 239 | 17.07] 7.42] 421 ] 183 | 1.30] 565| 35 .150 071
5 300 | 84411367 |2576) 112 | 633 ]| 275 | 192| .835] _S51) .223 .104
V=EEEd] 360 36.34| 158 | 883 | 3.84 | 269| 117 EHT| 300 145
8 480 63711277 | 1518 | 660 | 458] 199 | 1.19] 518 241
10 600 o752| 424 | 2598 [11.27 | 688 299 | 1781 774 361
15 . 800 4968 |216 | 1463| 636 | 3.75] 1.63 .755
20 1,200 { . 86.94 |37.8 | 25.07 |109 | 639} 2.78 . 1.28
25 1500 | 38.41 167 | 971} 4.22 1.93
30 1,800 1362} 592 2.72
a5 2,100 18147} 7.90 3.64
40 2,400 23.55 | 10.24 4.65
45 2,700 29,44 | 12.80 £%5 Y
50 3,000 7.15
60 3,600 | 10.21
70 | 4,200
80 | 4,800
90 5,400
100 6,000
125 7,500
150 9,000
175 | 10,500
200 | 12,000 |-
250 |. 15,000
300 | 18,000
350 | 21,000
400 | 24,000
500 | 30,000
550 | 33,000
600 | 36,000
700 | 42,000
800 | 48,000 ~
900 | 54,000
950 | 57,000
1000 | 60,000




g
7
FRICTION LOSS PER 100° OF PLASTIC PIPE

.

/
,
/
.

s o = o T 8 10”
SPM] S A T Tom Ft. | tbs. | Fr | tba.| Fr [ Lbs. | Pt [ibse ] L | tie

60
120
180
240
300
360 | .10] 044
480 | ".17] o3
10 600 | 25| .108] .11] .046
15 900 | 52| .224] .22] 004
20 | 1200 | 86| .375] .36 .158| 13| .06
25 | 1500 | 1.20] se1] 54| 234| 19] 083
F'336% 1,800 w8l 786| 75| 327 26| .t11e
35 | 2100 | 242(1.05 | 1.00] 436] 35| .151| 09| oa1
40 | 2400 | 3.11[1.35 | 1.28] 556 44| .191| 42| .05
@!\- X45 | 2700 | 3841167 | 154] 68| 55| 239] 15| o4
50 | 3000 | 467|203 | 193] 83| 66| 285 17] 076

60 | 3600 ) 660287 | 2.71[1.18 | 63| .408| 25] 107
70 | 4200 | 883384 | 3.66]1.59 |124] 540| 33| 123
80 | 4800 11431497 | 467[2.03 [158 .687] 41| 180
90 | 5400 | 14.2616.20 | 582[253 [1.98] 861] 52| 208

olojo|lajwln]a

100 | 6,000 7111309 j242)1.05 | .63 .272] .08] 036

125 | 7,500 1083/4.71 |3.80)1.65 | .95[~.415] 13| .055

150 | 9,000 515[ 224 | 1.33| .s80| .18] .077

175 | 10,500 | - 6.90§300 |1.78| .774] .23| .102

200 | 12,000 | | __1890)3.87 [227] .s85] 30! .130

250 | 15,000 | . 336|146 | 45| 1950 .12 1.051

" 300 | 18,000 485|211 | 63| 275| .17 f.072

350 | 21,000 | . 6.5312.84 | 84| 367| 22005

- 400 | 24,000 1.08] 471] .28 [.121

500 | 30.000 1.66] .720| .42].182 | .14 | 059

550 | 233.000 198| 861| s0].219( .16 [ 071

600 | 36,000 2.35[1.02 | 59| 258 .19 | .083
4 700 | 42,000 79].343] 261 .112
"7 800 | 48,000 1.02{.443 | .33 [ .143
/" "500 | 54,000 - 1.27 [ 554 | 41 | 179

950 | 57,000 ‘ , 46 | .198

1000 | 60,000 50| 218




- Submersible
Sewage Pump

N’

MODEL 3888
METERS FEET SIZE 3" SOLIDS
70
20 ~L s
60 Izp“u’sso
. o é‘e .
s 50
L 50 ~
Q 15 S a"lpqv o
< Ayt GCW N
% ™ f | ser,es q
Q 40 u igp~d; I 0 N
- ] T P\Sao s N J
2 10 \J’/,ly-l—ﬁ G’/eso < .
o 30 I 91519;1 | I\\ h \\\
3 s S TTRG y aN
- N
2 20 BENERRES < N
5L . N, N
N N
N N N
10
o- 0
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 GPM
1 1 1 t i | | J
125 25.0 375 500 625 75.0 875 100.0 m¥/h

CAPACITY




PUMP CALCULATIONS
USE FLOW RATE Q = /23 gpm
PIPE SIZE 3 7 wve
1. TOTAL DESIGN HEAD (T.D.H.)
A. -Static Head (Hs)

Elevation of highest leach line invert = 7
Elevation of pump =

Hs = 74 - 49 = S

B. Friction Head Loss (Hf)

at /23 gpm, Friction Loss (FL) for 3 v PVC = 3.%/100"

Friction Loss in pipe, bends, valves, etc:

Description Estimated # Egquiv. Length Total Length

9¢ Bend L/ 5.5 22 .0 LF
45 Bend by, 2.5 76 .6
Gate Valve ' g 1.2 2
Check Valve / 13.90 ¢3.0
Pipe 275 LF 1.8 2.7 6
TOTAL: T 237 LF
. {
Hf = 33/ x %.8 /i00*
Bf = (257

C. Total Design Head

4015 |

RECOMMENDED PUMP: &wé/s SHP LIS 30 Sercis ) on %qr"c;c,[w/*

T.D.H.

/WAy
/ ) Legs %A./U)Cc{gé [eﬂ{ﬁ-‘vé
2.94 Yop 0l * 700 LPF = 20.58

z2) [less PZ0sey Q«*Aéf/wu 2¢ 0l pege =2.0

s ——)

22 .5§




CHAS DE NAPA WINERY
SYDNEY McVICARS
5253 Solano Ave.
Napa, Ca.

PRESSURE _DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM DESIGN:

Site Evaluation Field Analysis performed 8-12-88 by Napa
Septic and Tim Snellings of Napa County Health Department.
System was accepted for a Special Design ETI System, design
by Mahorney and Associates.

Review of the site and soil conditions reveals that the ETI
System may not be best suited for Winery Waste Water Design.
On March 13, 1992, I evaluated the site with augered holes
excavated as indicated on the plans. Shown is an area for a
Special Design Pressure Distribution System. Soils
encounted consisted of:

Hole #1

@-24 Sandy Clay Loam,Granular Structure,Firm, Damp

24-36 SiltyClay Loam, Granular, V.Firm, Damp

#-18 Silty Cly Loam, Granular, firm, Damp
18-25 Gravelly Silty Clay Loam, Granular, firm, damp

Hole #3
#~-24 gsilty Cly Loam, blocky, firm, damp
24-36 Sandy Cly Loam, Granular, firm, damp

No water or seepage was encountered within the first 36
inches of the auger holes on this date. Note: Seasonal
rainfall had occured within the last 48 hours.

Estimated perk rate results in a infiltration rate of .20 = 4.5 7=
gallons per square foot per day (the same as Mahorney and  «##whev
Ass.) However, utilizing trenches instead of a large gravel &~Z ¢
bed, you get increased sidewall factor. 1In this case, we jﬂ%&kw
will a 36 inch wide trench, which will result in a sidewall _‘Z/”"
factor of 4 square feet per lineal feet. Therefore to size J/7¢

the system, use the following: jgggﬁ;;:
CeAIRe 7R

508 gallon/day peak laad, Boreowd -

.20 gals/square feet/day X 4.8 square feet per lineal ft = ﬂg;ﬁﬁfg

S9@gal _

.80 = 625 lineal feet needed. Note, will install 799

lineal feet for a safety factor. There is adeguate
expansion area. The system will be Pressure Distribution
for equal flow.
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19. //Pump head calculations included (no siphons).

20. Number of doses/day g 3-y (should be between 2
) and 4).
21. Sump size 1,222 gals. Alarm within 20
~ ft. of house ok - .
22. Foot head at each hole oK -
(2 £t. min.) '

23. » Balancing valve at beginning and purge valve at end of each
line, encased in plastic or concrete boxes.
4., ¢ Two foot separation from manifold to perforated pipe.

25, Distance of sump and pump from disposal system 275
(not >30 ft.)
26. Number of monitoring wells & (six required.)
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PLAN CHECK SHEET FOR PRESSURE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
OWNER {/eggy HMeticne — CHigr DZ Al#*# DATE IN. ?gzaéz__ ‘
~ ADDRESS 5253 Socaue Sve A.P.4__3Y-/Go- O8
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1._X 3 copies of plans, design criteria, plan check fee paid.
2._x Completed environmental assessment sheet and USGS Quad
section. o _
/AP 3.___Perc test or site evaluation on file, location ndicated.
4._X- Plans show precise location on parcel and drawn to scale.
5._x_Plans show contours or elevations.
6. X All setbacks are indicated.
7. X All water diversion shown - no problem on adjoining lots.
8._Xx Files on adjoining parcels checked for wells and easements.
9._x Engineer's inspection schedule included.
10._x100% reserve area designated. . cons’
& 11.___Outside floodway or flood plain.Q’// eoop At/ "“'a’giﬂrc'r:féaua
12._X Tank sealed if Water table <72" “and sump not sealed with
bituminous material.
B [Scoopredins Jromr. SERNT RTTRTD .

& ponc. rivvr N 4 DiLEeTr SEF /50 200 " puipy

DESIGN CRITERIA

1. Slope__ &£ % r % (Must not exceed 30%),

2. Percolation rate__ ¢ in/hr. (not <1/2 in/hr at 24" below
trench bottom). " : '

3. Depth to groundwater__36 + in. (not <24" below trench

' bottom) . R

4, Depth to impervious layer_ . in. (not <24" below
trench bottom).

5. Design wastewater flow - $©0 G.P.D.

6. Type of sgnd 1__‘n trench. &L .

7. Depth of %ﬁg’qnder pipe ok . (8" min.)

8. Gravel size A Zgeser (3/8" to 3/4"). Depth gravel under
pipe (2" min.) Depth gravel over pipe_ ps¢.

. (2" nmin.) B '
9. Filter media between gravel and backfill 2K,

10. Depth of backfill over gravel __ /2~ (12" min.)
11. Applicarion ratg of native soil based on perc rate
079482 (/-3 ”Aéase% Gal./sq. ft./day.
12.  Square_feet/effeft sidewall area (sand and dravel)
4 (not >3 sqg. ft./lin. ft.)
13. Length pressurized line run 225 (not >50 ft.)
14, Total length of -distribution system_ 200 '
ft. (Daily flow divided by application rate X effective
sidewall area.)

15. Trench width 3 in. 63:2‘/”/33""’""‘9
16. Trench spacing 2. Con %ft. 6 ~r )

17. Lateral pipe diameter_ /7 Yo * in.
18. Perforations spacing T o4& . in.

Perforations diameter - f//é . in.




THESDORE J. WALRER
REGISTERED EMVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPECIALIST
2280 PLEASANT HILL RD. ,
SEBASTOFOL, ChH. 95472 , -
BEI-6854

June 1lés 1992

Ms. Jeanna Michael, R.E.H.5.
Napa County Department of
Environmental Health

1198 Third St., Rm. 205
Napa, California 94559

Re: Beptic System final for 5253 Solano Ave., Napa Ca.
A.P. #34-160-08 .

Dear Jeanna Michael:

I have inspected the septic'system installation for the
property mentioned above, and have found the installation to
be in conformance with the plans that were approved and in
compliance with the Mapa County regulations.

The septic tanks were moved slightly, and are Showh on the
attached “"As Built Plans".

I recommend that approval be given +or the tinal inspection.
Bhould you have gquestions, please call me at BRY-46854 opr
BR9-7934.

Yours truly,
ThebéééZ/J. Walker,

Registered Environmental Health Specialist
HAZ2E

cce:  Sid McVicar
Mark Fhillips
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“* " MAHORNEY,

: . CIVIL ENGINEERS
ALFONSO LAND SURVEYORS
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. AND LAND PLANNING
. ' #1386
Pace 2

Re:Chias De Napa
‘McVicar-Small
Winery Permit
NCAP 34-160-08

The Winery structures will be elevated. The E-T-I Bed will be
e]évgted approximately 36" above original ground {77.5 +/- MSL-
. USGS). '

I trust the above is sufficient for your needs at this time.
Final Design Plans and Specifications will be submitted to your
office for review and approval at the appropriate time. Please
contact me shoud you have any questions.

Sincerely;

QI o
R.G. Mahorney, P.E. %‘ 9’)”'

RGM/rjm
Attach:

1126 ADAMS STREET & SUITE A a ST..HELENA. CALIFORNIA 94574 A 707 a 963-7931




. {-*MAI—IOCI;KNN%, CIVIL ENGINEERS

AND ASSOCIATES, INC. “44ND, LAND PLANNING

| 1386
3i11 Pahl, R.S. | m EG EBWE m
Department of Environmental Health

County of Napa _ SEP 15 1388

1195 Third Street '

Napa, California, 94559 DEPT. OF
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Re: Chias De Napa
McVicar-Small
Winery Permit
NCAP# 34-160-08

Dear Jill:

The project anplicant has requested that I respond to your re-
quest :for ‘additional information relative to methods of sewage
disposal available to the project. 1 have examined the site,
acquired topographical data, and examined the Site Evaluation
Report prepared by your department.

The Site Evaluation Report indiéateS‘that high seasonal ground-
water occurs at approximately 36" below the Towest ground surface
and that said 36" of soil is acceptable for special design.

.The project is to be constructed on NCAP- #34-160-08, a 7.5 +/-
Acre parcel of land located adjacent to Solano Ave. and lying
-immediately north of Hoffman Lane. The Winery structures are to
be placed at the northerly end. of the parcel approximately 200 ft.
westerly of Solano Ave and 750 ft. northerly of Hoffman Lane.

The Winery structures are proposed to be located approximately
590 ft. from the nearest residence and approximately 780 ft.
‘from the nearest Minery. Both the structures noted above lie
southwesterly of the proposed Winery location.

Due to the existing soil conditions and the Timited amount of
wastewater to be generated, an Evapo-Transpiration and Infiltration
Disposal System with watertight septic tanks seems best suited to
the subject project. The disposal facilities should be placed
easterly of the winery structures. An E-T-I Bed of 3300 SF
(33'x100') with a 1500 gal. septic tank should provide adequate
wastewater treatment and disposal for the proposed Small Winery.

» Drainage of the project lands flows Southwesterly from a high

elevation of 75.8 +/- to a low of 71.8 +/-. Ground slope is
approximately 0.44%.

SEP 15 193¢

1126 ADAMS STREET a SUITE A 4 ST. HELENA, CALIFORNIA 94574 4 707 4 963-7931
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Background Information
Page 8

PERSOE CONTACTED (Optional):

TIM SHELLING (Napa Co. Environmental Health Dept --




Background Information
1Page 7

Commercial Resources (Impact 50 & 51)

EED On-site/Neatby Aggregate/Rock Product/Mineral Resource Site
(% site - mnte:icl(name))

Amount of Prime Cropland/Grazing Land Potentially Removed From Production
{(acres):

Total Amount of Prime Cropland/Graziang laad In County
(acres):

Percentage Loss in Prime Cropland/Grazing Land:

Othar

P -T-T Dye pasal S*vw"w Tz timend o Mﬂ’" ﬁv&@b%@i&a&&ﬂe Matnom% WJO

an ) m&gs&m:’zs A'(’Nc_a tzcouton jﬂﬂﬂ/ "

SOURCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING INFORMATION:

Except as otherwise indicated, the source of the setting information
(a) the Napa County Environmental Seasitivity Mapping Program; (b) a
1:12,000 scale aerial photos of the site; (c) the comments received;
with knowledgeable {ndividuals (ses notes below); (e) the preparer’s
of the area; and (f) where necessary, a site visit (see notes bolow).

specified above {s
review of the 1968
(d) conversations
personal knowledge

FIELD CHECK (Optiooal):

On-site Improvc-enii & Vegetation:

Surrounding Land Uses:

Vieus:

Site Distance:
Other:




Background Informatiocn
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Traffic (Impact 34, 35, 36, 37 & 38)

Estimated Traffic Speed (mph):

Site Distance At Driveway Location (ft): Standard:

Percentage Increase In Hazards To Existing Traffic: _—

Traffic Generation (trips)
per day: o .
peak hr: . peak hr cross traffic:

Traffic Distribution (%)
(see traffic distribution sketch when attached)
north: south: east: - west:

Traffic Level Changes (ADT/peak hr)
street name (capacity):

existing (LOS):

base case (LOS):

with project (LOS):

percent of remaining:

uncommitted capacity:

*Parking Spaces Provided: : Standard:

Traffic Study:

Public Safety (Impact 44, 45, 46 & 47)

Fire Risk: éélﬁ ' Fire Response Time (min): Fire Hydrant Distance (ft):

Eza Airport/ﬂeli‘ﬁ§§'§ofoty Zone (X site - airport):

E:] Airport/ﬂcliiigp,Apptoach Protection Zone (% site - airport):

[Eﬂ Airport/Heliport Clear Zome (X site - airport):




.» Background Information
‘Page 5
Hoise (Impact 17, 18, 19 & 20)
Peak On-site Ldn Noise Levels At Proposed Facility (dBA): Standard:
*Ldn Noise Levels At Most Highly lmpacted Off-site Receptors (dBA)

location:

standarcd:

existing:

base case:

with project:

difference:

. Peak Construction Noise Levels At Most Highly Impacted Receptors (dBA):

~ Standard:

Ecosystems (Impact 21, 22, 23, 24 & 25)

E-EJ Unique/Rare/Endangered Plant (symbol(scient. name) - common name):

Unique/Rare/Endangered Animal (name):

@ Fresh/Brackish/Salt Water Marsh (% site)

@ Riparian Callery (% site - stream):

[Za Vernal Swale/Pool/Pond/Lake (% site)

m'owe: Unique/Important/Particulazly Productive Habitat (% site- type):

Btotic/ﬁi 1dlife Survey:

i

g

Cultural Resosrces &nwt 31, 32 & 33)

Archaeological Site (X site - number):

Historical Site (name):

Ea Archaeologically/Historically SQ‘ns,i.‘ci.ve Area (% site):

l:m Recreational/Educational/Religious/Scientific Use Area (% site - name): -

Archaeological Survey: .

.




Background Information
Page &

*Runoff (Impact 6 & 9)
Watershed

designation:
size (acres):

Percentage Change in Downstream Flows:
(see runoff/erosion calculation sheet when attached)

*Erosion/Sedimentation/VWater Quality (Impact 7, 8, 10, Il & 12}

Watershed
designation
erosion hazard
size (acres)

Percentage Increase In Sediment Delivered To Drainageway
(see runoff/erosion calculation sheet when attached)

construction:
permanent:

*Afr Quality (Impact 13, 14, 15 & 16)
Traffic Generated (trips/day): Average Trip Length (miles/trip):
VMT Increase (miles/day): __ Existing VMT In Airshed:
Percentage Increase In Pollutants Released In Airshed:

On-site Air Pollutiem Lavels
(see air quality: calculation sheets when attached)

o (1 hr): ppm CO (8 br): ppm HC (3 hr)s ppa TSP (24 hr): ___ug/m

Proportion of Remaining Uncommitted Capacity To Hazardous Off-site Alr Pollution -
Levels Employed (see air quality calculation sheet when ‘attached)

Roadway:
"CO (1 hr):
CO (8 hr): , , " e e
HC (3 hr):

TSP (24 hr):




EHVIRORMENTAL SETTING LRFORMATION & LMPACT C&LC!ILATIO!S (Optionsl):

NVIR TAL AS MENT
BACKGR INF ATION

PROJECT NAME:_Qusas DENAPR W we;as/ S icans - APN# 3%—/6&)';08’

Topography (see attached topo sap)

*Slope:

Geology (Impact 1, 2 & 3)

Bedrock (% site-symbol(name)-dip):

Surficial Deposits (% site-symbol(name)): m& — _&!M_M’k

Historic Marsh Area (% site - name)

E] Landslides ( definite, probable, questionable, __ active)

E‘] Soil Creep Areas (_ definite, probable, questionable, active)

D:I Active Faults (name - location):’y)y s1 Noyo Fondd~ Thdve ovese
i et ] 0

EE_'I Other Faults (name - locationm):

@ Unique/Scientifically Important Geologic/Geomorphic Feature:

Geological Study: ‘Tg A | 4 ’
;sl“ y m&x&&s&&mﬁ.#a MMM%MM.JZ@L

constvudein sf ..uuw?
*Soils (Impact i, 7, 8, 10 & 51)
% Site  Nuamber Name (Slope) Class Erosion Runoff Potential
Use

*

————— e
T tp— ————-— —————— — —
M —————

———— — T e < -t

ilet.eorolo_q (Iaﬁoct 4)

Prevailing Wind Direction:

Flooding (Impact 5 & 6)

m Delineated 100-Yeat Floodplain (% site - stream name): Nm @uiwt- /c—oj{
T ?

r 4

EE] Delineated Floodway (% site - stream name):

m  Tsunamii/Seiche/Dan/Levee Failure Innudation Area (% area): Y/ &’.sﬁz Crec Dasy
- , ' _ sV Fs Temb Tunrg

I tems often not relevant to smaller projects undertaken




PART IV: POSSIBILITY OF SIGNIFICANT IMPACT (answer YES or NO)

_YES Does the project include excavation of the ground surface? (Possible archeological,

geological, hydrological impacts)

IF YES are there any reasons why there is no possibility of a significant impact from this

- source? LIST

NO

The project will serve an approved small winery where it.wgg determined that the small
winery was.not located within an environmentally sensitive area.

Does the project include alteration of the ground or native vegetation near undxsturbed
land or habitat or parks?

Does the project include removal or replacement of native vegetation over more than one
acre? g
(Possible habitat, recreauonal v1sua1 impacts)

IF YES are there any reasons why there is no possibility of a significant impact from this
source? LIST

Will the project generate traffic in excess of a single dwelling?

Will project-generated traffic exceed 5% of the measured traffic or capacity of any road?
Will the project generate a parking need for more vehicles than can be accommodated
on site by existing facilities?

(Possible traffic, air quality, hydrological impacts)

IF YES are there any reasons why there is no possibility of a significant impact from this
source? LIST




PART III: ELIGIBILITY FOR CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
(two or three checks are necessary to establish eligibility)

(The following applies to Categorical Classes 1 (additions over 10,000 sq.ft.), 3,4,5,6, and
11 only)

X No sensitive resources on project site: Environmental Sensitivity Maps checked
5/6/92 by Mzi

date planner initials

(The following applies to all Categorical Classes)
_X_ No significant cumulative impact.

See Part IV. This can be checked only if all questions in Part IV are answered NO.

(The following applies to all Categorical Classes)
_X__ No reasonable possibility of significant impact.

See Part V. This can be checked only if all questions in Part V are answered NO, or
if any YES answers are explained.

.PART IV: CUMULATIVE IMPACT (answer YES or NO)
NO_ Will the project contribute to a cumulatively significant effect on traffic?
NO Wil the project contribute to a cumulatively significant effect on air quality?

NQ Will the project contribute to a cumulatively significant effect on loss of habiﬁat (e.g.
birds-of-prey, riparian, oak forest)?

NO_ Will the project contribute to a cumulatively significant degradation or depletion of
groundwater?

NO_ Will the project contribute to a cumulatively significant degradation of surface waters or
wetlands? ‘

NO_ Will the projeét contribute to a cumulatively significant degradation of ambient noise
levels?




PART I EXEMPT FROM CEQA (STATUTORY EXEMPTION) (check if category
applies)

General Rule: there is no possibility of a significant effect (15061(b)(3)
Exchange of property or lease pursuant to State Lands boundary settlement (21080.11)
Railroad grade crossing elimination or grade separation construction (21080. 13)
Restriping of streets or highways (21080.19)
Underground pipeline in public ROW, less than 1 mile long (21080.21)

I

PART II: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION CLASS

(Note: The following list of categories provides a short name showing the
scope of each category, but does not fully define its applicability. State
Guidelines Sec. 15301 et seq. and County Guidelines Sec.409 should be
checked to determine if the class applies. This section must be

completed.)
Class 1: Existing structures with no expansion of use
Class 2: Replacement of structures
Class 3: New small structures
Class 4: Minor alterations to land
Class 5: Minor land use limitations in areas under 20% slope
Class 6: Research without major environmental disturbance
Classes 7 & 8: County environmental protection actions
Class 9: Inspection activities

Class 11: Signs

Class 12: Certain sales of surplus County property

Class 13: Acquisition of land to preserve natural condition

Class 14: Additions to schools of 10 or fewer classrooms or 25% or less capacity

Class 15: Certain urban land divisions into 4 or fewer parcels; or certain agricultural
land divisions into 40-acre or larger parcels

Class 16: Acquisition of land for parks

Class 17: Agricultural preserve contracts

Class 19: Certain annexations

I

Class 20: = Reorganization of special districts

Class 21: Enforcement or revocation actions ,

Class 22. Educational program changes involving only interior construction
Class 23: Public gatherings for which the facilities were designed

Class 24: County regulation of employees

Class 25: Ownership transfers to preserve open space

Class 26: Acquisition of housing by public housing agency

Class 27: Leasing by County of existing facilities

2




PRELIMINARY ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
(EXEMPTION CHECKLIST)
APPLICANT NAME: Chias de Napa Winery/McVicar
FILE NUMBER: #91400-SDS
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Special design sewage disposal application to construct
a sewage disposal system designed with above grade
raised berms to serve a winery located on the west side

of Solano Ave. north of its intersection with Hoffman
Lane.

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S): 34-160-08

supporting document(s) (including topographic map) are attached

FORM COMPLETED BY / /M/ ON May 6, 1992

ess Chatman Balcher
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